
AGENDA

LOCAL PLAN PANEL MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 25 April 2018
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock, Monique Bonney, Andy Booth, Richard Darby, James Hunt, 
Gerry Lewin (Chairman), Peter Marchington, Bryan Mulhern (Vice-Chairman) and 
David Simmons.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
Recording Notice
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except 
where there are confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act.  Data collected during this recording will be retained in 
accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings 
for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

1. Fire Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

Public Document Pack



(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park. Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 March 2018 (Minute 
Nos. 587 - 594) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.



5. Building For Life 12 1 – 28

6. Swale Brownfield Land Register 29 - 36

Issued on  Monday 16 April 2018

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of this Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

http://www.swale.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Local Plan Panel Meeting
Meeting Date 25 April 2018

Report Title Building for Life 12

Cabinet Member Cllr Gerry Lewin, Cabinet Member for Planning

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Regeneration Director

Head of Service James Freeman, Head of Planning

Lead Officer James Freeman, Head of Planning

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. It is recommended that ‘Building For Life 12’ be 
adopted as a technical document for assessing major 
planning applications for development consisting of 
more than twenty dwellings.

2. That the use of ‘Building for Life 12’ as an assessment 
tool be trialled for twelve months and reviewed.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 ‘Building for Life 12’ (BfL12) is a useful tool for planning officers to initially 
assess the acceptability of developments in a practical and meaningful way, 
without significant costs in terms of time, resources, or training. Whilst iIt is a 
nationally recognised document, very few Council’s to date have formally 
adopted for development management purposes. 

1.2 This report recommends the use of ‘BfL12’ in the short te
[...]
 use it routinely.  
Ashford Borough Council refers to it within the supporting text of their Local Plan 
(rather than in specific policy wording), but have not formally adopted it  Their 
officers consider it to be useful.

3.2 It is considered that the Council should make reference to ‘BfL12’ as a technical 
document and formally applied to the assessment of those schemes comprising 
of more than 10 dwellings in accordance with being defined as a ‘major’ planning 
application and where most design benefit would be derived from its use..  This 
should be trialled over a 12 month period after which its effectiveness can be 
reviewed via the Planning Committee and reported back to the Local Plan Panel.

3.3 The ‘BfL12’ assessment would be used to inform pre-application discussions and 
form part of the Officers report on the application either for delegation or Planning 
Committee determination and used for planning appeal purposes if required.

3.4 If the above was agreed, it is intended that the ‘BfL12’ requirements would be 
published on the Council’s web site and an introductory letter sent out to the main 
developers and housebuilders introducing our requirement to assess schemes 
against BfL12.  Officers would then be able to routinely use ‘BfL12’ to assess 
proposals in the knowledge that they have the Council’s backing in the event that 
a scheme is considered to be unacceptable.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 The Council could decide not to adopt the ‘BfL12’ standards and the service 
would continue through a less formal structured approach to handling design 
quality issues for major schemes.

4.2 Members may wish to review of the trial period or the limit of scale of planning 
application which would require its use.  However, the proposal for a 12 month 
trial period and applying only to ‘major’ applications would appear to be 
proportionate and easily undertood by developers.

4.3 The Council could decide to progress the adoption of BfL12 through a formal 
Supplementary Planning Document.  However, this would require a formal 
consultation process on what is a nationally recognised design standard and 
would require at least 12 to 18 months before formal adoption.  At this juncture, it 
is considered there is limited benefit on taking this more formal approach and to 
trial the use of BfL12 as a technical assessment tool to establish effectiveness in 
the first instance.  Should its use as a technical document be challenged by 
developers, then the Council could consider taking a more formal approach.

Page 3



5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 Discussions have taken place with the Cabinet Member for Planning and the 
Planning Committee Chair.  Both support the approach proposed.

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan Supports ‘A Council to be proud of’ and ‘A Borough to be proud of’

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

None identified at this stage.  Any training requirements for officers 
shall be met from within existing training budgets

Legal and 
Statutory

None identified at this stage.

Crime and 
Disorder

The ‘BfL12’ assessment supports proposals which are considered 
‘secure by design’.

Environmental 
Sustainability

‘BfL12’ assessment looks to ensure sustainable communities are 
designed and created.

Health and 
Wellbeing

The health and well being of new communities are central to the 
BfL12 approach of integrating new communities with existing 
established communities.

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

None identified at this stage.

Equality and 
Diversity

None identified at this stage.

Privacy and Data 
Protection

None identified at this stage. 

7 Appendices

7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:

 Appendix I: ‘Building for Life 12 – The sign of a good place to live’, Design 
Council, CABE, Design for Life, Home Builders federation, 2012.

8 Background Papers

None

Page 4



The sign of a good 
place to live


[...]
gley (Core Connections). 

We also wish to thank all those who offered their time to respond to the online surveys, your views 
and opinions were invaluable in helping to shape Building for Life 12. The authors, editors and 
Building for Life Partnership apologise to those we have not been thanked by name, your support is 
greatly appreciated.

Photographs are used with permission of the owners. Photograph page 16 © Stephen McLaren.
Before using an image, permission should be sought from the author or publisher.

Published by Nottingham Trent University: CADBE for the Building for Life Partnership 

Copyright ©David Birkbeck and Stefan Kruczkowski 2015 
ISBN 978-0-9576009-6-6

First edition published in 2012 by the Building for Life Partnership (Cabe at Design Council, Design 
for Homes and Home Builders Federation) with the assistance of Nottingham Trent University.
 
First edition was edited by Brian Quinn of Cabe at the Design Council and Paul Collins of 
Nottingham Trent University.
 
This (Third) edition edited by Garry Hall of Urban Forward, Brian Quinn of Cabe at the Design 
Council, and Paul Collins of Nottingham Trent University.

Page 6



Building for Life 12 is a government-endorsed industry standard for well-designed homes 
and neighbourhoods. Local communities, local authorities and developers are encouraged 
to use it to guide discussions about creating good places to live.

Building for Life 12 (BfL12) is led by three partners:
Cabe at the Design Council,  Design for Homes and the Home Builders Federation, 
supported by Nottingham Trent University.

It was redesigned in 2012 to reflect the National Planning Policy Framework’s commitment 
not only to build more homes, but better homes, such as can be achieved when local 
communities participate in the place-making process and help identify how development 
can be shaped to accommodate both new and existing communities.
  
The questions are therefore designed to help structure discussions between local
[...]
the second 
hand market.’
Mike Fallowell FRICS, Co-founder, Newton Fallowell.

‘Built for Life accreditation gives the consumer confidence in the quality of 
developments and the consideration that has gone into all aspects of the build.’
Nick Boles MP, former Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Planning.

‘This government recognises that what we build is just as important as how many 
homes we build.’
HM Government (2011), Laying the Foundations: A Housing Strategy for England, HMSO, London.

www.builtforlifehomes.orgISBN 978-0-9576009-6-6 Page 28



Local Plan Panel Agenda Item: 

Meeting Date 25 April 2018

Report Title Brownfield Land Register for Swale

Cabinet Member Cllr Gerry Lewin, Cabinet Member for Planning

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins

Head of Service James Freeman

Lead Officer Gill Harris

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations 1. That the Panel notes that a Brownfield Land Register 
for Swale is expected to be published on the Council’s 
website, either by the date of the meeting or shortly 
thereafter, in accordance with The Town and Country 
Planning (Brownfield Land Register) Regulations 
2017.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary
1.1 The report outlines the process which has resulted in the imminent publication of 

a Brownfield Land Register on the Council’s website and a summary of its results. 
Members are recommended to note the contents of the Register.

2 Background
2.1 The provisions of The Town and Country Planning (Brownfield Land Register) 

Regulations 2017 require Local Planning Authorities to compile, publish and 
maintain a Brownfield Land Register on their websites. The register can be in 2 
parts (if warranted), as set out below.

Part 1 of the Register

2.2 Part 1 of the register should include previously developed land which meets the 
following criteria:

 The land should have an area of at least 0.25 hectares

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 The land should be suitable for residential development

 The land should be available for residential development

 Residential development of the land is achievable

2.3 As per page 55 of the NPPF (2012), the definition of previously development land 
is: “Land which is or was occupied by a permanent structure, including the 
curtilage of the developed land and any associated fixed surface infrastructure. 
This excludes: land that is or has been occupied by agricultural or forestry 
buildings; land that has been developed for minerals extraction or waste disposal 
by landfill purposes where provision for restoration has been made through 
development control procedures; land in built-up areas such as private residential 
gardens, parks, recreation grounds and allotments; and land that was previously  
developed but where the remains of the permanent structure or fixed surface 
structure have blended into the landscape in the process of time.”

2.4 Officers have used a similar methodology to the Council’s Strategic Land 
Availability Assessments to assess whether sites are suitable for residential 
development or not.

2.5 Fifteen sites are to be entered onto Part 1 of the Register which could potentially 
deliver a minimum of 1590 dwellings. The sites total some 38 hectares. They are 
generally located in Faversham, Queenborough & Rushenden and Sittingbourne, 
with a few in the surrounding villages. Please see appendix I for the detailed site 
list.

Part 2 of the Register

2.6 Part 2 of the Register should include any sites from Part 1 which the Council has 
decided to take forwards and grant permission in principle for, following a period 
of publicity and consultation. Entering sites onto Part 2 of the register is not 
mandatory and may not be appropriate.

2.7 No sites are to be entered onto Part 2 of the Register. Five of the sites form part 
of the Queenborough & Rushenden Masterplan and two form part of the 
Faversham Creek Neighbourhood Plan. A further three have applications 
currently pending consideration and four have extant planning permissions. The 
final site is an adopted Local Plan allocation. As such, no sites are to be taken 
forward for Part 2 of the Register because the planning policy context is already 
in place (which has itself been tested through statutory processes) to guide their 
development or they have already achieved permission.  Consequently 
permission in principle could undermine the policy context and therefore would be 
inappropriate and not necessary in those cases where permission has been 
achieved or is under negotiation.  

Page 30



2.8 Research has indicated that this is a route which many local planning authorities 
have taken with their brownfield registers, as there are no sites which could 
benefit from that process.

2.9 The sites on the Register will make a valuable contribution to the Council’s 
housing land supply and many contribute towards the expected 5 year housing 
land supply.  Every reasonable planning measure to prioritise suitable brownfield 
sites for housing development has therefore been taken.  It is not unreasonable to 
expect suitable windfall brownfield sites to come forward in future and these can 
be picked up in future updates of the Brownfield Register.  However, brownfield 
sites are a dwindling resource and are not sufficient in themselves to meet the 
objectively assessed housing need for Swale.

3 Proposals
3.1 The Brownfield Land Register is to be published on the Council’s website (either 

by the date of this meeting or shortly thereafter) using the template and format 
recommended by the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government. 
It will be reviewed annually in line with the Regulations, with sites being taken 
from the Development Management and Strategic Land Availability Assessment 
processes. There will also be text on the website which invites people to submit 
sites for consideration throughout the year. Members are invited to note this and 
the ongoing process for future reviews.  

4 Alternative Options
4.1 The Panel could disagree with the imminent publication of the Register; however 

this would contravene the Regulations referenced at the beginning of the report.
4.2 As per paragraph 2.7 above, no sites are to be taken forwards to Part 2 of the 

Register. However, should appropriate sites come forwards in the future; this 
process could be undertaken in an annual update.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 Sites were taken from:

 The 2014/15 SHLAA (and addendum)

 The call for sites carried out in August/September 2017

 Extant planning permissions

5.2 Future sites will be taken from the processes outlined in paragraph 3.1 above, as 
well as the existing entries being reviewed.

6 Implications

Issue Implications

Page 31



Corporate Plan Supports all Council’s corporate priorities.

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

Government grants have been made available to support the extra 
burden of publishing and maintaining the Register.

Legal and 
Statutory

Meets the requirements set out within The Town and Country 
Planning (Brownfield Land Register) Regulations 2017.

Crime and 
Disorder

None identified at this stage.

Sustainability Suitability methodology carried out in line with the NPPFs aims to 
achieve sustainable development.

Health and 
Wellbeing

None identified at this stage.

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

None identified at this stage.

Equality and 
Diversity

None identified at this stage.

7 Appendices
Appendix I: Simplified version of the Swale Part 1 Brownfield Register showing all 
site entries.
The Brownfield Land Register will be located here: 
https://www.swale.gov.uk/planning-policy/ 

8 Background Papers
The Town and Country Planning (Brownfield Land Register) Regulations 2017.

Page 32

https://www.swale.gov.uk/planning-policy/


SiteNameAddress Hectares PlanningStatus PermissionDate MinNetDwellings DevelopmentDescription SiteInformation Notes

Swan Quay, Belvedere Road
[...]
e.

The site comprises a former industrial 

site which had a number of 

warehouse/office buildings. The site 

is bounded by Graveney Road, the 

wider countryside and a railway line.

The site was recently granted planning 

permission and works are expected to 

commence imminently.

P
age 33



Land West of Rushenden Road, 

Queenborough
13.31 not permissioned 379

The site is mostly vacant but with 

some industrial units and buildings 

still in use. It is surrounded by 

Rushenden Road to the east and 

Queenborough Creek to the west.

The site forms part of the 

Queenborough & Rushenden 

Masterplan and its inclusion for a 

Permission in Principle could 

undermine this process. 

Bell Centre, Bell Road, 

Sittingbourne
0.9 pending decision N/A 120

Proposed mixed use development 

comprising 165 no. residential 

apartments, medical centre and 

pharmacy across three blocks with 

associated parking and landscaping, 

refurbishment of existing Bell House 

with retention of offices and an 

additional storey.

The site comprises the former Bell 

Shopping Centre which was 

demolished a number of years ago. 

The land has been vacant since and 

fronts Bell Road close to 

Sittingbourne town centre.

The site has an application currently 

pending consideration.

Provender Mill, New Creek Road, 

Faversham
0.95 not permissioned N/A 10

The site sits between Faversham 

Creek and New Creek Road and 

contains a number of designated 

heritage assets.

The site forms part of the Faversham 

Creek Neighbourhood Plan and its 

inclusion for a Permission in Principle 

could undermine this process.

Land South of Queenborough 

Creek, Queenborough
7 not permissioned N/A 380

The site lies to the south of 

Queenborough Creek and falts partly 

within the Queenborough 

Conservation Area, with a number of 

designated heritage assets close by.

The site forms part of the 

Queenborough & Rushenden 

Masterplan and its inclusion for a 

Permission in Principle 

Minutes of the meeting


- 631 -

LOCAL PLAN PANEL

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber - Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 25 April 2018 from 7.00pm  - 7.55 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Monique Bonney, Alan Horton (substitute for 
Councillor Gerry Lewin), James Hunt, Nigel Kay (substitute for Councillor Andy 
Booth),, Peter Marchington, Bryan Mulhern (Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair) and 
David Simmons.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   James Freeman, Gill Harris, Ross McCardle, Jo Millard, 
and Aaron Wilkinson.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Cameron Beart and Nicholas Hampshire.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Andy Booth and Gerry Lewin.

628 FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

629 MINUTES 

The Spatial Planning Manager drew attention to paragraph 6  of Minute No. 591 
and advised that, due to IT and General Data Protection Regulations, respondents’  
names and addresses could not be requested in the questionnaire.  In the debate 
that followed, Councillors Baldock and Bonney asked that their disappointment that 
responses to the questionnaire would remain anonymous be recorded, and 
requested that the issue be considered again.  

Councillor Monique Bonney proposed the following motion:

“That the consultation be deferred until further advice is sought from Central 
Government on the inclusion of names and addresses.”  This was seconded by 
Councillor Mike Baldock.  On being put to the vote, the motion was lost.

Members agreed that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 March 2018 (Minute 
Nos. 587 – 594) be taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.

630 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

631 BUILDING FOR LIFE 12 

The Senior Planner introduced the report which sought Members’ agreement to use 
the Building for Life 12 (BfL 12) technical document when assessing major planning 



Local Plan Panel 25 April 2018 

- 632 -

applications for development consisting of more than ten dwellings, for a 12 month 
trial before being reviewed.  He drew attention that recommendation (1) should be 
amended to ten dwellings, not twenty.

A Member agreed that the document should be adopted as soon as possible but 
suggested that new Swale Parking Standards should be brought forward urgently.  
The Head of Planning Services advised that some preliminary work had been 
undertaken and that work on it was a priority.  He added that the production of a 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) could take up to 18 months  including a 
consultation. Early commencement of the work would use the services of a 
consultant. 

Councillor Monique Bonney proposed an additional recommendation:

“That Swale Parking Standards be adopted as a priority.”  

The proposal was seconded by Councillor Mike Baldock.

In the debate that followed, a Member questioned why consultants were necessary 
and suggested looking at other Councils that had implemented their own parking 
standards.  A Member had concerns over timescales of implementing new Parking 
Standards.

On being put to the vote the proposal was lost.

Members requested further debate on Parking Standards and the Chairman 
suggested the item could be discussed at the next Local Plan Panel meeting.

In response to questions from Members, the Head of Planning Services clarified the 
benefits of introducing Swale Parking Standards and highlighted the extra resource 
required to carry out the work.

A Member noted that if the 12 month BfL 12 trial period was not successful it would 
take a further 12 to 18 months to adopt it as an SPD.  Councillor Monique Bonney 
proposed that Officers report back to the Local Plan Panel 6 months after the BfL12 
was implemented to discuss whether the process of an SPD was required to adopt 
that formally.  This was seconded by Councillor David Simmons. 

The lack of environmental and quality of life objectives in the BfL12 document was 
raised.  In response, the Senior Planner advised that the document was a master 
planning tool and should be used in addition to existing guidance and legislation, 
and referred to pages 11 to 12 of the report which included some of the issues 
raised.

The original recommendations were put to the vote and agreed, with the 
amendment that a progress report be presented to the Panel in 6 months.

Recommended:



Local Plan Panel 25 April 2018 

- 633 -

(1)  That  ‘Building for Life 12’ be adopted as a technical document for 
assessing major planning applications for development consisting of more 
than ten dwellings.
(2) That the use of ‘Building for 12’ as an assessment tool be trialled for 
twelve months and reviewed after 6 months.

632 SWALE BROWNFIELD LAND REGISTER 

The Planner introduced the report which detailed the criteria and results of the 
Brownfield Land Register which had now been published.  He advised that there 
were currently 15 sites on the register, as attached as Appendix I to the report and 
highlighted the different criteria in Parts 1 and 2 of the Register.

The Spatial Planning Manager clarified that Part 1 of the Register did not require 
Member approval prior to being published and entries on the register were made in 
accordance with the Ministry of Housing Communities, and Local Government ‘s 
criteria set out in the report.   She added that any site being entered on a Part 2 
Register did have planning permission in principle and would have needed Member 
consultation.  The Spatial Manager said that no sites in Swale were considered 
suitable for permission in principle at this stage, but if any did occur the Register 
could be updated and included in Part 2 if appropriate.

In response to questions from a Member on whether the information on West 
Street, Queenborough (page 33) and Land West of Rushenden Road, 
Queenborough (page 34) was up to date, the Planner agreed to check and respond 
after the meeting.

A Member raised concern about the criteria of Part 1 of the Register but 
acknowledged the positive step forward.

There was a discussion on the sites put forward that were not on the Register to be 
made available as well as including sites where planning permission had been 
granted but not yet implemented. 

The Head of Planning Services asked Members to suggest sites to include on the 
Register and agreed that a list of rejected sites would be circulated to Members.

Recommended:

(1) That the Panel notes that a Brownfield Land Register for Swale be 
published on the Council’s website, either by the date of the meeting or 
shortly thereafter, in accordance with the Town and Country Planning 
(Brownfield Land Register) Regulations 2017.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 



Local Plan Panel 25 April 2018 

- 634 -

language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


